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Session  13

SPORTING  &  GENERAL  MEDALS,  
BADGES  &  AWARDS  (PART 10)

SCHOOLS  (1921 - 1998)

  

  

  

part

3433*
Otago Public Schools Athletic Assn., uniface struck in silver 
(28x26mm), no maker, obverse inscribed '220 Yds/Under 
13/1st', reverse inscribed 'J.Gourley/N.E.Valley'; another, 
as last, struck in bronze, reverse inscribed '100 Yds Champ/
Boys Under 14/2nd/J.Gourlay/N.E.Valley/1921'; another, 
1922, reverse inscribed '220 Yds/Under 15/J.Gourley/2nd'; 
New Zealand & South Seas Exhibition, Dunedin, 1925-6, 
uniface, silvered (26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'To/Jack/from/Gladys/1926' (M.1925-
26/9); NZS Victory, badge in silver (30x26mm), no maker, 
pin-back. The first four with ring top suspensions, fine - very 
fine, the last three illustrated. (5) 

$200

Note differing name spellings.

3434
Scannell Cup, stock medal in silver (27x27mm), by McClurg 
(L.S.McClurg, Ashburton), ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed 'HW', reverse inscribed 'Scannell Cup/For/
French/1921'. Very fine. 

$100

  

3435*
Seddon Memorial Technical College, Auckland, swimming 
fob medal struck in silver (27mm), no maker (Adolph 
Kohn, Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'W.E.Downs/3 Miles/1921'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$120

3436
Christchurch Boys High School, uniface, struck in silver 
(25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Fives/Jun.Champ/J.Jacobs/1922'. Toned, very fine. 

$50

3437
The Ladies College Remuera, fob medal, hand engraved 
in voided gold (9ct, 4.4g, 30x26mm), by A.Kohn 
(Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Awarded To/M.Hoare/For/
Proficiency/1922'. Very fine. 

$120

  

3438*
(Marlborough Girl's High School), struck in gold (9ct, 4.7g, 
28x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Girls/Rose Bowl/L.Rose/1922'. Very fine. 

$120

 

3439*
Nelson College, handcrafted badge in silver (40x33mm), by 
LK (Louis Kerr, Nelson), pin-back, reverse inscribed 'Gladys 
Sutton/1922'. Very fine. 

$70
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3440*
Otago Boys High School, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.3g, 
30mm), by G. & T.Y. (G. & T.Young, Dunedin), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Winner of/Burt Bowl/1922/
Won by/Sergt. H.C.Calvert'. Extremely fine. 

$250

  

3441*
S.W.P.S.S.A. (possibly South Wairarapa Primary Schools 
Sports Association), 1922, stock fob medal, struck uniface in 
gold (9ct, 8.5g, 26mm), by G.T.W. (G.T.White, Wellington), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '100 Yds.Girls/Primary 
Champ./Won By/E.Renall'. Extremely fine. 

$250

3442
T.D.H.S (Tokomairiro District High School), Sports, 
8.4.22, hand engraved in silver (35x23mm), by WA, with 
remnants of English hallmark, reverse inscribed 'Presented/
To/K.Scoon/1st/Champion Athlete/Primary/Department'; 
T.D.H.S., hand engraved in silver and gold (25x25mm), 
by WA, hallmark for Birmingham 1924, reverse inscribed 
'K.Scoon/Secondary Championship/1924', both with ring 
top suspensions. Very fine. (2) 

$100

3443
Wellington College N.Z., struck in bronze (30mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '2nd/Cross 
Country/Snr/C.J.Bell/1922'; another, as last, reverse inscribed 
'1/2 Mile H'Dcp/2nd/C.J.Bell/1922'. Extremely fine. (2) 

$200

3444
Wellington Technical College, struck in bronze (76mm), 
no maker, edge inscribed 'L.McKeeman/Junior Swimming 
Champion/1922'. Extremely fine and impressive, with case 
of issue. 

$350

Case from J.A.Wylie & Co., Manufacturing Silversmiths, Medallists, Cutlers 
etc., 62 Holborn Viaduct, London E.C.

  

3445*
Maungawhau School, fob medal, uniface, struck in silver 
(27x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'Jessie Farmer/Maungawhau/School/6 Years/Continuous/
Attendance', reverse inscribed 'With the/Compliments/of the/
Mt.Eden School/Committee/April 1923'. Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$200

3446
Musselburgh School, (Dunedin), stock medal, struck in silver 
and gold (35x23mm), English maker and hallmark, ring 
top suspension, obverse inscribed 'Edward Roche', reverse 
inscribed 'Best Player/Musselburgh School/1923/Presented 
By/Pirates F.C.'; N.Z.A.A.A. (New Zealand Amateur 
Athletics Association), Otago Centre, uniface struck in silver 
(28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Caversham/H. & A.A.C./E.J.Roche/1929' (Caversham 
Harrier & Amateur Athletic Club); hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 2.5g, 28mm), no maker, ring broken off top, reverse 
inscribed 'Palais Dansant/1st/Otago Waltz Championship/
E.J.Roche/1932'; initials 'HC' badge, hand engraved in 
voided gold (9ct, 3.1g, 28x25mm), no maker, pin back, 
'1930' inscribed on obverse; another as last, but in silver, 
inscribed '1931'. Fine - very fine. (5) 

$250

3447
N.P.H.S. (New Plymouth High School), uniface, struck in 
bronze (35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Athletics/1923/
Potato Race/under 14/S.Batger'; another, as last, reverse 
inscribed 'Athletics/1925/Throwing Cricket Ball/Jnr/
S.Batger'. Toned, good very fine. (2) 

$120

  

3448*
N.C. (North Canterbury) Primary Schools Championship, 
fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 4.8g, 28x22mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, inscribed 'E.W.Hargraves/1923'. 
Very fine. 

$150
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3449*
WTC (Wellington Technical College) For Merit, struck in 
bronze (76mm), no maker, edge inscribed 'B.McIvor, Junior 
Swimming Champion, 1923. Inter. 1924'. Extremely fine and 
impressive, with case of issue. 

$350

Case from J.A.Wylie & Co., Manufacturing Silversmiths, Medallists, Cutlers 
etc., 62 Holborn Viaduct, London E.C.

  

  

  

  

3450*
Clinton School, 1924, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 2.9g, 
27x27mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Clinton School/
James Ayson/Clifford/Dux'; also, hand engraved in silver with 
9ct gold obverse shield (30x25mm), by J&RG, hallmark for 
Chester 1923, reverse inscribed 'Impromptu/Speech/1926'; 
also, hand engraved in silver (gold front centrepiece) and blue 
enamel (24mm), no maker, Chester hallmark of uncertain 
year, reverse inscribed 'South Island/Y.M.B.B.B.C. (Young 
Men's Baptist Bible B(?) Class) Union/Impromptu Speech 
Junior/Won By/J.Clifford/1929'; S.B.H.S. (Southland Boys 
High School), handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.8g, 37x37mm), by 
Rein (Invercargill), reverse inscribed 'J.A.Clifford/Dux/1929', 
all with ring top suspensions. Extremely fine. (4) 

$280
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3451*
Edendale School, rugby, stock medal in silver and gold 
(26x21mm), by J.W.T., hallmark for Birmingham, 1922, 
reverse inscribed '1924/D.Chaplin'. Toned, very fine. 

$100

3452
Kaitaia, stock medal in silver (28x25mm), English maker and 
hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Mangonui/
Schools/Relay Race/Kaitaia/1924'. Very fine. 

$50

  

  

  

  

lot 3453

3453*
Nelson College, stock medal in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 23x23mm), 
by G.T.W. (G.T.White, Wellington), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Presented To/E.P.Wills/Head Boy/Nelson 
College/By Mrs Reid/in memory of her brother/John Moeller/
An Old College Boy/who fell in/South Africa/July 1900'; 
ERFC (Eastbourne Rugby Football Club), hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 8.9g, 27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Pres. By/G.Law Esq./Best Forward/Jun.
Grade/E.Wills/1924'; Nelson College, uniface, struck in silver 
(22mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Junior/P.T./'23/E.Wills'; 
YMCA (Young Men's Christian Association), hand engraved 
stock medal in silver (22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Junior Sports/Championship/1921 Camp/
Nelson'. Extremely fine. (4) 

$1,000

  

  

3454*
N.P.H.S. (New Plymouth high School), uniface, struck in 
bronze (35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Athletics/1924/
75yds.(under 10)/F.Cruickshank'; another, as last, struck 
in silver (35mm), by R.P., hallmark for Birmingham 1923, 
reverse inscribed 'Athletics/1925/Under 12 Champ./100yds.
under 12/150yds.under 12/J.F.Cruickshank'. Extremely 
fine. (2) 

$180  

3455
St Mary's School, Foxton, stock medal in silver and gold 
(26mm), English maker and hallmark, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'James D.Purcell/Religious 
Instruction/1924'. Fine. 

$40

3456
Somerfield School (Christchurch), Dux, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 6.1g, 22x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Campbell McIlroy/1924'. Very fine. 

$200
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3457*
Sumner District High School, fob medal, struck uniface in 
silver (26mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Bruce Lee/Junior/
Sports Champion/1924'; another, as last, reverse inscribed 
'Sen.Champ/1926/Bruce Lee'. Very fine, both with ring top 
suspension, the first illustrated. (2) 

$200

 

3458*
Wellington College, struck in bronze (30mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Form/Relay Race/Mod.III 
B./H.E.Mayer/1924'. Good very fine. 

$70

3459
Wellington College, struck in copper (30mmx3mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, '220 Yds/
H'dcp/1st/J.W.Dayland/1924'; another, as last but (2mm) 
thick, reverse inscribed '100 Yds Hdcp/Scr/Under 16/2nd/
J.W.Doyland [sic]/1925'. Very fine. (2) 

$70

3460
Wellington Technical College, struck in bronze (76mm), 
no maker, edge inscribed 'Awarded to W.J.Moore by His 
Schoolfellows for Kindliness and Helpfulness, 1924'. 
Extremely fine and impressive, with case of issue. 

$350

Case from J.A.Wylie & Co., Manufacturing Silversmiths, Medallists, Cutlers 
etc., 62 Holborn Viaduct, London E.C.

3461
Aranui School, (Christchurch), Dux, 1925, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 3.7g, 28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Avril Glanville'. Pin removed from reverse 
resulting in fading to lettering, otherwise fine. 

$150

  

3462*
Campbell Challenge Vase, medal struck in gold (15ct, 
12.0g, 23mm), by V&S (Vaughton & Sons), hallmark for 
Birmingham, 1924, ring top suspension, edge inscribed 
'1924-25/Cdt.E.Lodge'. Extremely fine and rare. 

$700

From the N.Z. Herald 15 December 1904. Courtesy National Library of 
New Zealand - Papers Past.

"At the presentation of prizes to the pupils of the Auckland Grammar 
School, to take place in the Choral Hall to-night, a challenge vase will be 
presented which has an historic interest, having been in Auckland 47 years, 
and competed for by Auckland volunteers as far back as 1859. This is the 
Campbell Champion Challenge Vase, presented by Sir John Logan Campbell, 
who, though the fact has not often been publicly referred to, inaugurated 
the Auckland Volunteer Rifle Corps. In 1859 his silver vase, the same trophy 
which will appear at the Grammar School presentation tonight, was first 
shot for. Sir John Logan Campbell is justifiably proud of his connection with 
the volunteer movement in Auckland. His inauguration of the Auckland 
Volunteer Corps in 1855 was prior to the great volunteer movement in the 
Old Country, which took practical form with the first grand reviews held 
in London and Edinburgh. This prize is only held by the winner for a year, 
when it is again competed for. As a further incentive to induce competition, 
the winner now receives a silver medal, a very beautiful work of art, upon 
which is inscribed his name, and which becomes his property".

Sir John Logan Campbell (1817-1912) was a notable figure, he was described 
by many as 'the father of Auckland'. He was a politician and served as Mayor 
of Auckland for a brief period in 1901.

The gold medal features a portrait of Campbell and was obviously a later 
upgrade from the silver award mentioned in the 'Herald' article of 1904.

  

3463*
Campbell Challenge Vase, medal struck in silver (23mm), 
by V&S (Vaughton & Sons), hallmark for Birmingham, 
1925, ring top suspension. In a fitted box of Walker & Hall, 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$150
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3464*
OBHS (Otago Boys High School), fob medal, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 6.2g, 30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Sinclair Shield/1925/Sgt.C.E.Moller'. 
Very fine. 

$150

Moller is a well known Dunedin name in early colonial jewellery and medal 
manufacture.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 1331).

 

 

3465*
Otago Girls High School, Dux, uniface struck in gold (15ct, 
13.2g, 50x48mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Board of Governors Medal/Dux/R.F.Clarissa 
Tyndall/1925'. Extremely fine. 

$450
With research.

3466
N.P.H.S. (New Plymouth High School), uniface, struck in bronze 
(35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Athletics/1925/880 
Yds. Jun./440 Yds.Jun.H'cp./B.Campbell'. Edge nicks, 
cleaned, otherwise very fine. 

$50

  

3467*
Seddon Memorial Medal, 1911, Grey District Schools, struck 
in gold (probably 18ct, 19.0g, 29mm), by J.Cairney (John 
Cairney, Greymouth), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'C.A.Hudd/1925'. Extremely fine and very rare. 

$750

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 790) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

The medal was instituted by the Seddon Memorial Fund in 1911. Two gold 
medals of equal intrinsic value were awarded each year, one for the most 
proficient girl and one for the most proficient boy in the Grey Educational 
District. Proficiency was adjudged by competitive examination and was open 
to all children under fourteen years.

3468
W.H.S. (Whangarei High School), stock medal hand engraved 
in silver (32x23mm), English maker and hallmark, ring top 
suspension, obverse inscribed H.Rowe, reverse inscribed 
'W.H.S./100 Yds/Jnr Champ./1925'; another, stock medal 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 28mm), unclear maker 
(probably English), ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'H.Rowe/1925', reverse inscribed 'W.H.S./Junr./Champ.'; 
another, hand engraved in silver and gold (35x28mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'W.H.S/JR 100 Yds/Champ/H.Rowe/1926'; 
another, hand engraved silver button badge (20mm), no 
maker, pin-back, obverse inscribed 'W.H.S./D.S./1930'. 
Very fine. (4) 

$250  

3469
Kensington School, (South Dunedin), handcrafted fob medal 
in gold (9ct, 4.2g, 28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Best All Round/Sport/1926'. Fine. 

$150

3470
King's School Sports Medal, struck in bronze (49mm), by 
W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed '1926/Junior/
S.H.Jagger/Gymnastics'; another, as last, uninscribed; also, 
(King's School) badge in silver (32x28mm), by W&H with 
English hallmark, missing pin, numbered '49G' on back. 
Extremely fine or better, the first two in fitted cases of Walker 
& Hall, Sheffield. (3) 

$400
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3471*
Scots College, (Wellington), prize medal, uniface, struck in 
gold (9ct, 7.9g, 26mm), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Inter-Ath-Champ/1926/D.Price'. Extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 518).

  

3472*
Hamilton Technical School, stock fob medal, uniface struck 
in gold (9ct, 9.6g, 28mm), English maker and hallmark, 
ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'Hamilton/Technical 
School/Speed Shorthand Classes/Session 1925-26', reverse 
inscribed 'Presented/By/Thomas Anderson, Esq./To/John 
Falloon'. Extremely fine. 

$350

  

  

  

  

part

3473*
Nelson Girls College, handcrafted badge in gold (9ct, 2.4g, 
23x23mm), no maker, pin-back suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Marie Boyce/1926' [illustrated]; medal struck in silver 
(26mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed '1930/Junior Cup/2nd' [illustrated]; 
another, in bronze, reverse inscribed '1931/100 Yds/Open 
Hdcp/1st' [illustrated]; another, reverse inscribed '1931/
Novelty Dive/1st'; another, reverse inscribed '1932/Novelty 
Dive/1st'; also, House Prefect badge in brass and enamel 
(30mm), no maker, lug and pin suspension [illustrated]. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (6) 

$180

3474
Otago State Primary Schools Sports Assn, 1926, in silver 
(27x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Boy's Relay Race/Under 14/J.Bartlett/Macandrew Rd'; 
another, reverse inscribed 'High Jump/Champ/Under 14/
J.Bartlett/Macandrew Rd'; another, 1927, reverse inscribed 
'300 Yds Champ Boys/Under 15/J.Bartlett/Macandrew Rd 
Sch'. Toned, fine. (3) 

$60
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3475*
Redan School, Dux medal, 1926, in silver (25mm) with gold 
shield on obverse, by H&Co., hallmark for Birmingham 
1925, crown scroll and ring top suspension, initials 'R.K.' 
in shield. Very fine. 

$100

3476
W.H.A. (Wellington Hockey Association), School Boys 
Representative, 1926, badge struck in silver (35x30mm), 
by Mayer & Kean (Wellington), pin-back (pin missing); 
Rongotai College (Wellington), badge struck in silver 
(40mm), by Mayer & Kean, lug and pin-back; another, 
prize medal, uniface, struck in bronze (26mm), by M&K, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'S/100 Yd.Sr.Hcp/
H.Blick/1931'; Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, 
struck in bronze (32mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'H.J.Blick/1.2.35' (cased); New Zealand 
Surf Life Saving Association, struck in bronze (32x28mm), 
reverse inscribed 'H.J.Blick/18-3-35'; also, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 6.3g, 30mm), by WHH, hallmark for 
Birmingham, pin-back, reverse inscribed 'H.C.W.Blick/Secy./
Wn.Centre/1910-1911'; also, The Royal Life Saving Society, 
Established 1891, struck in copper (29mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Edward Burnett/4.4.1916' 
(cased). Very fine - extremely fine. (7) 

$350

3477
B.H.S. (Boys High School), (Christchurch), stock fob medal, 
struck in silver (30x27mm), no maker, English hallmark, 
reverse inscribed 'B.H.S./Col.Snow's Prize/Best Pte.Cadet/
J.M.Steeds/1927'. Very fine. 

$80

With research.

3478
Broad Bay School, (Dunedin), Dux, 1927, stock medal in 
silver and gold (32x30mm), English maker and hallmark, 
reverse inscribed 'F.F.B.'; Beckenham School (Christchurch), 
Dux, 1944, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 2.5g, 23mm), no 
maker, reverse inscribed 'Lois M.Falloon'. Both with ring 
top suspensions, good very fine. (2) 

$200

 

 

3479*
King's College, (Auckland), Sports Medal (Athletics), struck 
in bronze (49mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse 
inscribed '1927/P.Thorne-George/1 Mile/Open Hcp'. Good 
extremely fine, in fitted case of Walker & Hall, Sheffield. 

$200

3480
N.B.H.S. (Napier Boys High School), uniface, struck in 
silver (29mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'N.B.H.S./Athletics/Throwing Cricket Ball/P.Von 
Sturmer/1927'. Extremely fine. 

$60

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 791) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.
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lot 2481

3481*
O.N.S. (Oamaru North School), Dux, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 5.4g, 35x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'O.N.S./R.Hunter Wade/1927'; Ardgowan 
School (Oamaru), Dux V, 1928, stock medal in silver and 
gold (33x27mm), English maker and hallmark, inscribed 
'R.Hunter Wade'; another, stock medal, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 4.1g, 28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'R.Hunter Wade/Dux/Ardgowan 
School/1929'; Presbyterian Church of New Zealand, fob 
medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.2g, 35x35mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Hunter Wade/Div.
E' (attached tag dates to 1929); Waitaki Boys High School, 
Dux, struck in gold (9ct, 10.9g, 33x33mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Dux/1934/R.H.Wade'; 
W.B.H.S. (Waitaki Boys High School), Prefect, handcrafted 
badge in silver (32x30mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely 
fine. (6) 

$1,000

Robert Hunter Wade was New Zealand High Commissioner to Singapore 
(1962-63) and later New Zealand Ambassador to Japan, Korea, Germany and 
Switzerland. He was also Deputy Secretary-General of the Commonwealth 
1972-74.

See also lot 4475 for a WWI tribute fob and medal pair to his father.

  

3482*
O.B.H.S. (Otago Boys High School), handcrafted in gold 
(15ct, 12.9g, 32x23mm), by C.K.W. (Cyril K.Whale, 
Dunedin), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Life Saving/
Contest/1927/T.R.Harland'. Extremely fine. 

$300

3483
Otago State Primary Schools, Sports Assn, 1927, struck in 
silver (28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Swimming Champs/66 2/3 Yds Girls Over 14/
M.Hoyne/Musselburgh'. Toned, very fine. 

$50

3484
Oxford D.H.S. (District High School), Dux, stock medal in 
silver and gold (35x28mm), English maker and hallmark, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Oxford D.H.S./
C.Moore/1927'. Very fine. 

$50
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3485*
Rotorua High School Sports Medal, struck in bronze 
(48mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed 
'L.A.Randerson/880 Yds Junior/1927'; N.Z.A.A.A. (New 
Zealand Amateur Athletics Association), Waikato Sub-
Centre, uniface, struck in bronze (40x30mm), by W&H, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Pole Vault/Champ/
R.Randerson/1934'. Extremely fine; cleaned, very fine. (2) 

$400

3486
Seacliff School, (Dunedin), stock issue fob medal, in silver 
and gold (29mm), English maker and hallmark, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Best Footballer/Seacliff 
School/1927'. Very fine. 

$70

 

3487*
Seddon Memorial Medal, 1911, Grey District Schools, struck 
in gold (probably 18ct, tot wt 21.0g, 29mm), by J.Cairney 
(John Cairney, Greymouth), ring top with bar and pin-back, 
reverse inscribed 'Lucy Colen/1927'. Nearly extremely fine 
and very rare. 

$750

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, a private purchase in February 2006.

3488
Stirling School, (Balclutha), Dux, 1927, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 10.7g, 33x33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Stirling School/Alma M.Jensen'; S.O.H.S. 
(South Otago High School), hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
4.3g, 27x27mm), no maker, pin-back, obverse inscribed 
'A.M.Jensen', reverse inscribed 'S.O.H.S./Dux (Eq)/1931'. 
Extremely fine. (2) 

$300

3489
Sumner District High School, badge struck in silver (26mm), 
no maker, pin missing from reverse, inscribed 'Junior/
Champion/Mollie Lee/1927'. Very fine. 

$70

3490
Wellington College, struck in bronze (30mm), no maker 
(Littlejohn), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '100 
Yds/Hdcp.Und.16/2nd/R.B.Cutforth/1927'; another, as last, 
reverse inscribed '220 Yds Hcp/Under 16/1st/R.B.Cutforth'. 
Good extremely fine. (2) 

$100

In individual card boxes of W.Littlejohn & Son, Lambton Quay, 
Wellington.

3491
Dunedin Normal School, Dux, hand engraved in gold 
(27x27mm), no maker, pin-back and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Dunedin Normal School/Secondary Dept./
Isabel Thomson/1928'. Extremely fine. 

$200
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3492*
Fairview School, (Timaru), Dux medal, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 4.0g, 28x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Fairview School/1928/Gwen Hillary'. 
Very fine. 

$150

3493
King's College, (Auckland), Sports Medal (Gymnastics), 
struck in silver (48mm) by W&H (Walker & Hall), hallmark 
for Birmingham 1927, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'1928/A.S.Andrews/Senior/Horizantal (sic)/Ladder'. Good 
very fine. 

$250

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 809) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

  

3494*
OBHS (Otago Boys' High School), fob medal, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 6.2g, 30x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Swimming/Champion/T.R.Harland/1927/
&/1928'. Extremely fine. 

$200

3495
Otago State Primary Schools Sports Assn., 1928, fob 
medal, struck uniface in silver (32x30mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Relay Race Champ./200 
Yds/Boys Under 11/A.Stent/Macandrew Rd'. Toned, good 
very fine. 

$50

  

3496*
Palmerston DHS (District High School), Dux medal, 1928, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.3g, 28mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Palmerston DHS/Std 
6/A.E.Wright'. Extremely fine. 

$200

3497
Petone Central School, Dux, 1928, stock medal, struck 
uniface in gold (9ct, 3.1g, 30x23mm), English maker 
and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'Margaret Williamson'. 
Extremely fine. 

$200

3498
Taieri School, in silver and gold (27x23mm), by H. & Co., 
hallmark for Birmingham 1927, reverse inscribed 'Sports 
Aggregate/1927/W.Richards'; another, in silver and gold 
(28x22mm), by H. & Co., hallmark for Birmingham 1928, 
reverse inscribed 'Taieri School Sports/Best Aggregate/Girls/
Winnie Richards/1928', both with ring top suspensions. 
Very fine. (2) 

$100

  

  

3499*
TWS (Timaru West School), Dux, 1928, fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 30x28mm), by L.D. (L.Dunn?, 
Timaru), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Robert/ 
J.Wilson'; Timaru Boys' High School, fob medal, struck 
uniface in copper (26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'R.W./550 Sen.HP.' Extremely fine, with a 
box of F.J.Dunn, Jeweller & Watchmaker, Timaru. (2) 

$300
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3500
W.E.S. (Wanganui East School), stock medal in silver and 
gold (37x25mm), reverse inscribed 'W.E.S./J.Drayton/
Merit/1928'; another, stock medal in silver (30x24mm), 
reverse inscribed 'Midgets/1928/Wanganui East/B', obverse 
inscribed 'J.B.Drayton'. Both with English maker's marks 
and hallmarks, ring top suspensions, good very fine. (2) 

$100

  

  

3501*
Wellington College, N.Z., struck in bronze (30mm), no 
maker (Littlejohn), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Throwing/The Discus/1st/R.A.Russell/1928'; another, 
as last, reverse inscribed 'Throwing/The/Cricket Ball/1st/
R.A.Russell/1928'. Good extremely fine. (2) 

$100

In individual card boxes of W.Littlejohn & Son, Lambton Quay, 
Wellington.

3502
Wellington College, N.Z., struck in bronze (30mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Sen.Plunge/
2nd./R.P.Cameron/1928'. Very fine. 

$80

3503
Wellington College, N.Z., struck in bronze (30mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Flyweight/
Box. Champ./1st/W.J.Vine/1928'. Edge bruising, cleaned, 
very fine. 

$50

3504
H.A.C.B.S. (Hibernian Australasian Catholic Benefit 
Society), Dux medal, 1929, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
4.7g, 35x30mm), no maker, pin-back, obverse inscribed 
'Dux/Mary Smith/1929' and reverse inscribed 'Convent/
School/Presented by H.A.C.B.S./Levin'. Ring top removed, 
very fine. 

$120

Mary Smith attended Levin Convent School at Weraroa Road, Levin in New 
Zealand's North Island.

  

3505*
HSS (High Street School), (Dunedin), fob medal, handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, 5.0g, 32x30mm), by A.J.Shaw (Dunedin), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Park Memorial/Ian 
Collins/Std VI/1929'. Good very fine. 

$200

3506
Rongotai College, stock fob medal, in voided gold (9ct, 
1.6g, 24mm), by 'W', ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'Rongotai/Boys Col/Best Boxer/1929', reverse inscribed 
'R.Mullins'. Very fine. 

$100

  

3507*
TSS (Timaru S? School), Dux, 1929, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
5.6g, 27mm), by G. & T.Y.Ltd (G & T Young, Dunedin and 
Timaru), reverse inscribed 'Zoe Starck'. Very fine. 

$220

3508
Tinwald, Dux, 1929, stock medal in gold (9ct, 6.8g, 25mm), 
English maker and hallmark, pin-back. Very fine. 

$150



768

  

  

  

  

  

3509*
Waitaki Boys' High School, fob medal, struck uniface in 
silver and copper (35x33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Athletics/Jnr. Long Jump/F.E.Smith/1929'; 
another, as last, in silver, reverse inscribed 'Athletics/Junr. 
Champ./F.E.Smith/1929'; another, as last, reverse inscribed 
'Athletics/1930/Sen.440 Yds/F.E.Smith'; WBHS, Prefect's 
badge, 1931, handcrafted in silver (30x30mm), no maker, 
pin-back; NOAAA (North Otago Amateur Athletic 
Association), fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.8g, 
30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'S.S.C./1st Points Senior/F.E.Smith'. Extremely fine, the 
silver toned. (5) 

$400

  

3510*
K.E.T.C. (King Edward Technical College), (Dunedin), fob 
medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.6g, 26x26mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented 
by/The Dunedin/Master Painters Association/To/Allan 
Dawson/Theory & Practical Painting/K.E.T.C./1929'. Good 
very fine. 

$200

  

3511*
The Auckland College And Grammar School, c1930s, 
struck in bronze (37mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
unawarded. Extremely fine and rare. 

$350

  

3512*
Dilworth School, Auckland, c1930, badge struck in silver 
(33x25mm), by Y & Co (Young & Co, Auckland), lug back. 
Very fine. 

$70
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3513*
Huntley School, Marton, c1930s, fob medal, struck uniface 
in silver (25mm), English maker and hallmark (1933), 
uninscribed; (New Plymouth High School), fob medal, 
struck in copper (26mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse 
inscribed '1940/880 Yds/Open/D.A.Caldow'; another, as 
last, reverse inscribed '1940/Best Squad'. Extremely fine, the 
first toned, all with ring top suspensions. (3) 

$200
3514
Medbury School, 'Play the Game', c1930, uniface, struck in 
bronze (27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, unawarded. 
Very fine. 

$50
Medbury School, Fendalton, Christchurch.

With research.

  

3515*
Nelson College, c1930s, handcrafted badge in voided 
silver (25x23mm), by LK (Louis Kerr, Nelson), pin-back. 
Extremely fine. 

$50

3516
Waitaki Girls High School, c1930s, badge in brass and 
enamel (45x50mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melb; S.G.H.S. 
(Southland Girls High School), struck in silver and enamel 
(36mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melb.; Waitaki Girls High School 
1887-1937, tin badge (32mm); another, Waikaia School, 
Diamond Jubilee 1878-1953 (32mm). The first two missing 
pins, very fine. (4) 

$70

3517*
Ashburton High School, uniface, struck in bronze (28mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'R.M.1930', 
reverse inscribed 'Sr.Ath.Ch./Swm.Novt./Swm.Rly.'; another, 
fob medal handcrafted in voided gold (9ct, 3.3g, 22mm), 
by De Beer (J.V.De Beer, Ashburton), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Rose Martin/Senr.Ath.Champ./1931'. 
Very fine. (2) 

$250

 

 

3518*
Auckland Grammar School, struck in silver (51mm), by 
E&Co (Elkington & Co Ltd, Birmingham), hallmark for 
Birmingham, 1929, reverse inscribed '1930/A.J.Slyfield/220 
Yds. Under 17./23 2/5 Secs'. Extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 789) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.
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3519*
Auckland Secondary Schools, Athletic Championships, struck in bronze (51mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'F.A.Finlayson/
Winner of/High Jump/Junior Championship/1930'; another, as last, reverse inscribed 'F.A.Finlayson/High Jump Championship/
Intermediate/1931'; another, struck in silver (51mm), by E&Co (Elkington & Co Ltd, Birmingham), hallmark for Birmingham, 
1932, reverse inscribed 'F.A.Finlayson/(Dead Heat)/High Jump/Open Championship/1932'. Nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$800

The first two in fitted cases by A.Kohn, Jeweller, 178 Queen St, Auckland, the third in a case by Elkington & Co Ltd, Medallists.
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3520*
George Street School, (Dunedin), Jubilee, 1930, tin and 
celluloid souvenir (45mm), no maker, mirror back. Very 
fine. 

$150

  

3521*
Gore High School, Dux, 1930, fob medal, uniface, struck in 
gold (9ct, 10.1g, 38x29mm), no maker, fancy scroll and ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Gore High School/1930/
Commercial Dux./Isabella Bannerman/Presented by/Gore 
Chamber/of Commerce'. Extremely fine. 

$400

3522
Kaikoura Town School, dux medal, 1930, handcrafted in 
gold (9ct, 3.1g, 32x26mm), by F.S. & S., ring top suspension, 
'H.Yeabsley'. Very fine. 

$150

 

 

3523*
King's College, (Auckland), Sports Medal (Athletics), struck 
in silver (48mm) by W&H (Walker & Hall), hallmark for 
Birmingham 1927, reverse inscribed '1930/H.S.Richardson/
High Jump'. Toned, good extremely fine. 

$250

  

3524*
Miramar School, (Wellington), dux medal, 1930, stock 
medal in gold (9ct, 9.8g, 26mm), by Bock (Wellington), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Constance J.Adlam'. 
Good very fine. 

$200

3525
N.R.A. (National Rifle Association), King's Trophy 
Competition, struck in bronze (51mm), by English maker, 
edge inscribed '1930, W.M.Spedding. A.G.S.' (Auckland 
Grammar School). Extremely fine, in case of issue. 

$150

3526
Ohakune School, stock medal in gold (9ct, 3.8g, 28x23mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'A.M.Millar/1930'. Extremely fine. 

$150
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3527*
State Primary Schools Sports Assn., South Otago, badge 
struck in silver (30x28mm), no maker, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'Potato Race/Girls Champ/Under 13 Yrs/J.Allen/
Kaitangata/1930'. Toned, very fine. 

$80

  

3528*
CAC (Canterbury Agricultural College - now Lincoln 
University), uniface, struck in bronze (32mm), by W&H 
(Walker & Hall), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Long 
Jump/1931/2nd'. Extremely fine. 

$150

3529
East Christchurch School, Dux, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
6.2g, 27x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'East Ch-Ch. School/Arnold Averis/1931'. Good 
very fine. 

$170

3530
Kensington School (Dunedin), Dux medal, 1931, hand 
engraved in gold (9ct, 6.6g, 28mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Jno.Michael/Kensington 
School'. Extremely fine. 

$200

 

 

3531*
King's College, (Auckland), Sports Medal, struck in 
silver (50mm), by W & H (Walker & Hall), hallmark 
for Birmingham 1930 on edge, reverse inscribed '1931/
A.G.Armitage/Horozontal [sic] Ladder/& Rings'. Cased, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$400

3532
Nelson College, prize medals in silver (25mm) by W&H 
(Walker & Hall) (2), one inscribed '1931/Senior Gym/2nd', 
the other '1931/Boxing/Bantam Weight', both with ring top 
suspensions, also, House Prefect badge in brass and enamel 
(30mm), also, silver school badge (35x23mm), plus brass 
uniform buttons (5). Very fine. (9) 

$100

3533
St Marys, Gore, Dux medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
3.2g, 27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed '1931/Clarise Dunn/Dux St Marys/Gore'; also, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.8g, 26x26mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '1931/Clarise Dunn/
Christian/Doctrine'. Extremely fine. (2) 

$200
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3534*
Weston School, Dux, 1931, fob medal, handcrafted in gold 
(9ct, 4.2g, 30x30mm), no maker, pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'Weston School/Gemmell Medal/D.A.Hogg'. Extremely 
fine. 

$220

  

3535*
Auckland Secondary Schools, Athletic Championships, 
struck in silver (50mm), by E&Co (Elkington & Co Ltd, 
Birmingham), hallmark for Birmingham, 1932, reverse 
inscribed 'H.S.Richardson/220yds. Open Championship/
Broad Jump " " [Open Championship]/High Jump " " [Open 
Championship]/(Dead Heat)/1932'. Mark in field on obverse, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 807) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

  

3536*
Christchurch Boys High School, struck in bronze (25mm), 
by M & Y CH (Moller & Young, Christchurch), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'School Race/1st/
B.McKenzie/1932'. Very fine. 

$50

  

3537*
Nelson College Old Boys, handcrafted badge in voided gold 
(9ct, 5.0g, 27mm), by LK (Louis Kerr, Nelson), pin-back, 
reverse inscribed 'From Rita/to Bill/1932'. Fine. 

$150

3538
Nelson High School, sports fob medals awarded to 
E.A.Collyns, between 1925 and 1932, all in bronze, four by 
Walker & Hall. Very fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$150

3539
Nelson College, sports medals, 1929-1932, struck in bronze 
(26mm) (2), by W&H (Walker & Hall); another (32mm), 
no maker; badge in silver (40x28mm), by LK (Louis Kerr, 
Nelson); another in silver (25x20mm), no maker. Very fine 
- extremely fine, all unnamed, the first two with ring top 
suspensions, the last two with pin-backs. (5) 

$250

  

3540*
Papanui School, Dux, 1932, stock fob medal, in gold 
(15ct, 6.6g, 27x22mm), by G.C. & Co (Giles Coates, 
Christchurch), ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'Dux/
Ilene L.Potten/1932', reverse inscribed 'Papanui/School/
Presented By/The Committee'. Extremely fine. 

$250
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3541
Ashburton High School, struck in bronze (28mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'N.T./1931/Run Up Jnr 
Swm.Ch'; another, reverse inscribed 'N.T./1933/Lc.Pl./Snr 
Swm.Ch'. Very fine. (2) 

$70

  

3542*
(Gisborne Boys High School), Dux, uniface, struck in 
gold (15ct, 9.9g, 36x33mm), by Stoneham (A.Stoneham, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Barbara 
Thompson/Dux/1933'. Extremely fine. 

$300

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2968).

3543
Rongotai College (Wellington), uniface, struck in copper 
(26mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'C.C.Jr.Hcp./2nd/L.Batenberg/1933'. 
Nearly fine. 

$50

3544
S.B.C. (St Bede's College), (Christchurch), fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 12.4g, 30x30mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Good Conduct/
B.McDiarmid/1933'. Obverse stain, otherwise very fine. 

$250

The Good Conduct gold medal was presented to Brian McDiarmid by His 
Lordship Bishop Brodie at the annual prize presentation held in the large 
college study on 8 December 1933.

  

3545*
Waimate High School, Dux, 1933, struck in gold (9ct, 
12.8g, 35x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, inscribed 
'S.J.Miller/"Dux"/1933'. Extremely fine. 

$250

3546
West Ch-Ch D.H.School (West Christchurch District High 
School), uniface, struck in bronze (25mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'P.Fisher/1933'. Very fine. 

$50

  

3547*
Ashburton High School, struck in bronze (28mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'E.R./1934/H.S.J.Jnr.
Hp.' Very fine. 

$50

3548
King's College, (Auckland), Sports Medal (Boxing), in 
bronze (48mm) by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed 
'1934/H.Barr-Brown/Feather.wt/Boxing'. Some corrosion, 
otherwise very fine. 

$150

3549
N.E.(North East) Valley (School), (Dunedin), Dux, fob 
medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 4.5g, 28mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'N.E.Valley/Lois 
Voller/1934'. Extremely fine. 

$170

 

 

3550*
Thames High School, struck in bronze (51mm), by W&H 
(Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed 'Margaret Thorp/1934 
Athletic Champ./1935 Athletic Champ./1936 Athletic 
Champ.'. One time cleaned, now retoning, extremely fine 
in a Walker & Hall, Sheffield fitted case. 

$400
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3551
Weedons School, Dux, 1934, hand engraved in gold (9ct, tot 
wt 5.7g, 32x23mm), English maker and hallmark, non-gold 
pin added to back. Missing ring top, fine. 

$120

3552
West Ch-Ch D.H.School (West Christchurch District High 
School), fob medal, uniface, struck in silver (25mm), by 
P.L. (Petersen Limited, Christchurch), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Min.Rifle Shtg./A.Thompson/1934'. 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$50

3553
Belfast School, (Christchurch), Dux, 1935, inscribed stock 
fob medal in gold (9ct, 3.6g, 36x26mm), English maker 
and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Ben 
Crawford'. Extremely fine. 

$100

3554
St Patricks School, Oamaru, fob medal, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 4.7g, 28x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
obverse inscribed 'Dux/1935/Kevin O'Connor'; Banks 
Penninsula Trotting Club, Hon Surgeon's badge, in white 
metal and blue enamel (45x27mm), no maker, pin-back; 
also, Police Medical Officers, Australasian & Pacific Area, 
pair of cufflinks (modern), in white metal and enamel. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$300

With a contemporary case (1930s) of Watsons Jewellers Ltd, 
Christchurch.

3555
S.B.H.S. (Southland Boys High School), fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.5g, 33x31mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Senior/Gymnastic 
Champion/1936/E.E.McCurdy'. Stained reverse, extremely 
fine. 

$200

3556
Arthur St School, (Dunedin), Dux, 1937, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 5.7g, 32x32mm), no maker, pin-back, obverse 
inscribed 'L.M.M.'. Very fine. 

$180

3557
C.K.C.P.S.S.A. (presumed attribution - Central King Country 
Primary Schools Sports Association), uniface, struck in 
bronze (28mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), ring top 
suspension, '1937' inscribed on obverse. Very fine. 

$50

In a card box of Quality House, Walker & Hall N.Z., with 'G.Minshall/
Boys/100 yds/under 13' written in pen on front.

  

3558*
Campbell Challenge Vase, medal, struck in gold (9ct, 6.9g, 
23mm), by Vaughtons, Birmingham, ring top suspension, 
edge inscribed 'Dvr V.M.Dromgool A.S.C. 1936-7'. Good 
very fine and very rare, in a contemporary case. 

$750

3559
Greenpark School, Dux, 1937, fob medal, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 37x25mm), English maker and hallmark, 
scroll and ring top suspension, inscribed on reverse 'B.M.D.'. 
Extremely fine. 

$150

3560
Karori School (Wellington), Dux, 1937, struck in gold (9ct, 
6.0g, 26mm), no maker, pin-back suspension, 'Williamina 
Coombe'; also, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 2.5g, 30x25mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'St James 
Gym/F.C.Coombe/Champion 1910/Pres'td By E.R.Boucher/
Instructor'; also, a silver eight pointed star (32mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, inscribed on obverse 'W E 
B/1st/1887'. Extremely fine. (3) 

$170

  

part

3561*
The Wellington Secondary Schools Athletic Championships, 
fob medal, 1937, struck uniface in silver (35x25mm), 
by W&H (Walker & Hall), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Inter./100 Yds./E.C.Martin'; another, as last, 
reverse inscribed 'Inter./220 Yds./E.C.Martin'. Extremely 
fine, the first illustrated. (2) 

$120

3562
Wesley College, (Auckland), Sports Medal, struck in bronze 
(48mm), no maker, holed at top for suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'T.Kingi/100 & 220/1937'. Edge bruising and 
surface marks, otherwise fine. 

$150
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3563*
The College Literary Medal, The Best And Most Original 
Literary Effort, Presented by L.G.Donald Esq, struck in 
silver (39mm), by P.N.D. (P.N.Denton, Wellington), obverse 
inscribed 'W'gton East/Girls/College', reverse inscribed 'T & 
M/Hamilton/1938' (S.-). Toned, good extremely fine. 

$350

In a box of P.N.Denton, Watchmaker & Jeweller, 260 Lambton Quay, 
Wellington, N.Z.

Unlisted in Sutherland.

3564
Lytton St School, (Feilding), Dux, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
2.2g, 26x26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, inscribed 
on reverse '1939/W.Wenham'. Extremely fine. 

$150

3565
N.B.D.H.S. (New Brighton District High School), Dux, 1939, 
fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.6g, 32x28mm), by 
S.D. & Co (Stewart Dawson), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Keith Dornwall'. Extremely fine. 

$150

3566
Rongotai College, (Wellington), uniface, struck in copper 
(26mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'R.Metcalf/1st.220 Jn/14.Hcp./1939'. 
Slightly bent, otherwise very fine. 

$30

  

3567*
Seddon Memorial Technical College, uniface, fob medal 
struck in silver (30x25mm), by A.Kohn Ltd (Adolph Kohn, 
Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Champion 
Bird/1939/D.Cooper'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

3568
Auckland Grammar School, c1940s, badge struck in silver 
(28mm), by Young & Co, lug back suspension; another 
(lion), struck in voided silver (23mm), by Y & Co (Young 
& Co), pin-back; also, Auckland Workingmens Club, Life 
Member badge struck in silver (22x20mm), no maker, pin-
back, inscribed on obverse 'J.C.Most'. Very fine. (3) 

$100

  

  

  

part

3569*
Christchurch Boys High School, c1940s, unawarded prize 
medals in silver (2), antique bronze (1) and bronze (5), 
all (25mm), no maker, ring top suspensions. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (8) 

$120
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3570*
Christchurch Boys High School, c1940s, badge in copper 
and enamel (38x32mm), by E.S.A. London; OGHS (Otago 
Girls High School), badge in silver and enamel (35mm), by 
Moller (Dunedin); Waitaki Girls' High School, badge in 
brass and enamel (48x48mm) (enamel chipped), by Stokes 
& Sons, Melb. All with pin-backs, very fine. (3) 

$100

  

3571*
(Dilworth School), (Auckland), c1940s, badge in silver 
and enamel (40x35mm), by Theo Meyer, Auck., lug back. 
Extremely fine. 

$80

 

3572*
St Marys Stratford, c1940s, badge struck in silver and enamel 
(40mm), by Mayer & Kean, Wellington, pin-back, roughly 
inscribed on reverse 'Jocelyn Grylls'. Very fine. 

$120

3573
School badges, c1940s, a small group including Palmerston 
North Technical School, New Plymouth Boys High School, 
Wellington Technical College, a School Monitor's badge, all 
in base metal and enamel; also, Wellington Orphans Club 
in silver and a union badge for the A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated 
Society of Railway Servants). Very good - very fine. (6) 

$150

3574
School badges, c1940s, Palmerston North High School, in 
silver (37x25mm); Palmerston North Girls High School in 
silver (30x30mm); Palmerston North Intermediate, in brass 
and enamel (35x30mm); also, New Zealand Roller Skating 
Association Inc, badge in copper (28mm), by W&H (Walker 
& Hall), all with pin-back suspensions, the first three with 
no makers. Very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$100

  

3575*
Te Awamutu D.H. (District High) School, badge, c1940, 
struck in silver and enamel (35x28mm), by Walker & Hall, 
lug back. Very fine. 

$70
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part

3576*
Timaru Boys' High School, Marsh family group of mostly 
sporting prize medals, c1920s-1940s: seven struck in bronze 
(26mm), no makers, inscribed on reverse 'Swmg/W.M./100 
yds/Sen Champ'; 'W.M./220 Sn Hcp/Put G. Shot'; 'W.M./100 
S.Hcp'; 'W.M./440 S.Chmp'; 'W.M./50 25 Prep. Chps./25 
Hcp; 'Swmg/W.M./200 Sn. Chmp'; 'W.M./120 Prep. Ch./100 
under 15' [illustrated]; S.C.R.U. (South Canterbury Rugby 
Union), 1924, half rugby ball shape, in silver and gold 
(30x18mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '7 A Side/Junior/
W.Marsh' [illustrated]; T.B.H.S., hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 6.3g, 28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Old Boys 
Medal/Senior Champ/W.Marsh/1925' [illustrated]; another, 
in silver (35x30mm), pin-back, obverse inscribed 'Prefect/
T.B.H.S./1925'; ACRU (Ashburton County Rugby Union), 
Seven-A-Side, struck in silver and gold (30mm), by De 
Beer (Ashburton), reverse inscribed 'Junior/Old Boys/1926/

W.Marsh' [illustrated]; also, M.R.U., hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 4g, 32mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '7-A-
Side/J.Marsh/3.6.32' [illustrated]; N.Z.R.N. (New Zealand 
Registered Nurse) badge in bronze and enamel (32mm), 
no maker, with top bar and pin-back suspension, reverse 
inscribed '12080/F.M.Marsh/1943'; also, the remnants of a 
blue ribbon containing brass name bars (23x5mm) (7) for 
1928, Swimming (2), Football (2), Boxing and Athletics. 
All with ring top suspensions except where indicated, fine 
- extremely fine. (20) 

$1,000

Together with four jeweller's cardboard boxes, F.J.Dunn, Stafford St, Timaru 
(3) and J.McIlroy, Geraldine; also, New Zealand Education Department, 
Certificate of Proficiency (Standard VI) for Warren Fred Marsh, Timaru 
High School, dated 23 July 1921.

A tribute fob medal to a member of the same family appears at lot 4490.

3577
H.A.C.B.S. (Hibernian Australasian Catholic Benefit 
Society), Dux, 1940, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
2.4g, 23x23mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'H.A.C.B.S./D.Clark'. Very fine. 

$120

  

3578*
(King's College), (Auckland), fob medal, uniface struck 
in silver (29mm), by W & H (Walker & Hall), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Junior Swimming/1940/
J.K.Hughes/200 yds'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$150

  

3579*
Wellington East Girls' College, Dux, 1940, fob medal, 
uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 11.5g, 30mm), by M&K (Mayer 
& Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Dux/Equal/Mira Parsons/1940'. Extremely fine. 

$250

3580
Wellington Technical College, struck in bronze (76mm), 
no maker, edge inscribed 'Flo M.Sadler Senior Swimming 
Champion 1939.1940'. Extremely fine and impressive, with 
case of issue. 

$350
Case from Walker & Hall Ltd, Sheffield.
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3581
Westport School, Dux, fob medal, 1940, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 2.8g, 33x28mm), 'R.Shaw'. Extremely fine. 

$150

3582
A.E.S., dux medal, 1941, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.8g, 
35x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Dux/James Morrow/1941'. Extremely fine. 

$150

Said to be Ashburton East School.

3583
Taita School, Dux, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
4.2g, 28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Loma A.Gadsby/Taita/School/1941/Presented 
by/Mrs B.O'Neill'. Extremely fine. 

$250

3584
Wellington College, struck in copper (30mmx3mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Sen./Feather/
Wgt/G.T.Dennis/1941'. Extremely fine. 

$50

3585
South Taranaki Schools, badges in silver (1941-2) (3); Kings 
College, Auckland, badge in silver and 'Kiwi Cup' 1956 
football badge in silver. Fine - very fine. (5) 

$200

  

3586*
(New Plymouth High School), Coat of Arms, struck uniface 
on a smoothed out reverse of an Egyptian silver two 
piastres coin, c1942 (Farouk) (21mm), milled edge. Fine 
and interesting. 

$80

3587
Addington Convent School, Dux, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
5.8g, 33x23mm), no maker, English hallmarked, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'B.Ryan/Dux/1942'; S.H.G.C., 
Dux, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 30x25mm), no maker, 
ring top, bar and pin-back suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Beverley Ryan/1946'; 'Francais' hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
6.7g, 33x26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'B.V.Ryan/1946'. Extremely fine. (3) 

$400

3588
Concord School, Dux, 1942, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
4.8g, 31mm), no maker, ring top and ribbon suspension, 
inscribed on reverse 'R.Webster/Equal'. Very fine. 

$250

3589
T.S. (Tinwald School), Dux, 1942, fob medal, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 5.7g, 25x25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'T.S./Graham Sewell/1942'. Very fine. 

$150

 

3590*
WTC (Wellington Technical College), For Merit, struck in 
bronze (76mm), no maker, edge inscribed 'Ngamahi R.Kahui/
Senior Athletic Champion/1942'. Virtually uncirculated 
and very impressive, in a fitted case of Walker & Hall Ltd, 
Sheffield. 

$500

3591
Ch-Ch (Christchurch) East School, Dux, 1943, stock medal 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.8g, 27x27mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Peggy Drewery'. 
Very fine. 

$200
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3592*
Marsden School, Wellington, Dux, badge struck in gold (9ct, 
10.8g, 30mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), pin-
back, reverse inscribed 'J.Eastwood/Dux/1943'. Very fine. 

$250

3593
M.D.H.S. (Methven District High School), stock medal in 
gold (9ct, 7.3g, 29mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Mr Orr's/Special Prize/Won By/F.M.Smith/1943'. 
Very fine. 

$200

3594
Convent School, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
6.5g, 28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Convent School/Good Conduct/Denis Kane/1944'. 
Extremely fine. 

$180

Said to be St Joseph's, Ashburton.  

3595*
King's School, Auckland, a group of eight for boxing, uniface 
in bronze (48mm), obverse by A.Teutenberg (Auckland), 
reverse inscribed 'King's School Medal/Boxing/Paper Weight/
J.M.Lewis/1944'(D&C.M17); another, reverse inscribed 
'Kings School Medal/Boxing/Fly Weight/J.M.Lewis/1945'; 
another, reverse inscribed 'King's School Trophy/Boxing/
Welter Weight/1948/J.M.Lewis'; struck in bronze (30mm), 
by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed 'Boxing/Jnr 
Champion/Under 9.0/J.M.Lewis/1952'; another, struck 
in silver, reverse inscribed 'Boxing/J.M.Lewis/10.0/1953'; 
A.S.C. (Auckland Swimming Club), in bronze (34mm), 
no maker, reverse inscribed 'Senior Men/J.Lewis/1st 
Points/1954-55'; hand engraved in silver (39x28mm), 
obverse inscribed 'R.Lewis/100 Yds/2nd', reverse inscribed 
'J.M.Lewis/14 Brighton Rd/Parnell' (the last four with ring 
top suspensions); also, sterling silver napkin ring (41x26mm), 
hand engraved with King's School coat of arms and 'Kings 
School/Boxing Champs/1950/J.M.Lewis/Best Loser/Senior'. 
Fine - extremely fine. (8) 

$1,500

3596
Christchurch Boys' High School, badge in copper and enamel 
(40x32mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), plus fob medals (4), 
one in gold (9ct, 4.1g, 35x20mm) ('Ch-Ch/Competitions/
May 1944'), two in silver named to 'W.Scott' and one in 
silver and gold, 'W.J.Scott/E.P.B./31-5-47'. Very fine, three 
of the fob medals mounted on a bar for wear, in a card box 
'Master W.Scott' on the top. (5) 

$300

3597
Ch.Ch. (Christchurch) East School, Dux, 1945, fob medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.4g, 26x25mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, 'Kenneth Bimler'. Very fine. 

$150

  

3598*
M.A.G.S. (Mount Albert Grammar School), Train Prefect, 
badge, hand engraved in silver (30x25mm), pin-back (pin 
missing), reverse inscribed 'J.N.Agnew/1946'. Fine. 

$50

3599
S.H.G.C. (Sacred Heart Girls' College), (Hamilton), Dux 
1948, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.6g, 28x28mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Barbara 
Wright'. Very fine. 

$150

3600*
Napier Girls High School, c1950s, hat badge in brass 
(55x47mm), by E.S.A., London, lug back. Fine. 

$50

3601
Group of four, school badges, c1950s, Palmerston North 
Technical College, brass and enamel (35x30mm) by Mayer & 
Kean, Wellington; Whangarei High School Prefect, in silver 
(25x25mm), no maker; Sacred Heart College, Auckland, in 
silver (37x35mm), by Y. & Co, numbered 1513; St. Pauls 
College, Auckland in silver (40x33mm), no maker, numbered 
945-55, pin-back and lug suspensions. Very fine. (4) 

$100
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3602*
Scot's College, (Wellington), c1950s, uniface, struck in 
silver (27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, uninscribed. 
Very fine. 

$50

3603
Hadlow School (Masterton), sports medals, uniface struck in 
bronze (24mm) (6), no maker, ring top suspensions, awarded 
in 1949 and 1950; (Hadlow School), Prefect badges, in gilt 
and enamel (32x26mm) (2), by J.R.Gaunt, London, pin-
backs; Y.H.A. (Youth Hostels Association) New Zealand, 
badge in gilt and enamel (33x30mm), no maker, pin-back; 
National Mutual New Zealand Masters Games, Wanganui, 
uniface, struck in bronze (47mm), no maker, ring top and 
neck ribbon suspension. Very fine - extremely fine. (10) 

$250

3604
Nelson College, sports medals, 1945-1950, struck in bronze 
(25mm), no maker, awarded for High Jump to R.T.Austin. 
All with ring top suspensions, extremely fine. (5) 

$150

3605*
Otago Girls High School, Dux, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
9.9g, 50mm), no maker, ring top and ribbon suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Dux/(Arts)/1950/Jocelyn Barnett'. 
Extremely fine. 

$270

  

3606*
Scots College, (Wellington), Dux medal, in gold (9ct, 8.1g, 
26mm), by M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Dux/Upper School/
B.C.Mackersey/1951'. Very fine. 

$250

3607
S.H.C. (Sacred Heart College), Dux, fob medal, machine 
tooled in gold (9ct, 4.2g, 28x28mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'A.Lindsay/S.H.C./1953'. 
Extremely fine. 

$150

  

3608*
(Gisborne High School), Dux, 1954, uniface, struck in gold 
(9ct, 6.9g, 35x33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented by/Old Students/Association/Ailsa 
White/Dux/1954'. Extremely fine. 

$350

3609
S.J.H.S. (St John's Hill School), (Wanganui), Dux medal, 
1954, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.0g, 25x25mm), no 
maker, ring top, sewn on to a crimson cloth rossette, reverse 
inscribed 'G.Poppelwell'. Good very fine. 

$200

3610*
Wanaka School, Dux, 1954, hand engraved in voided gold 
(9ct, 4.2g, 38mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 'Michael 
D.Preston'. Extremely fine. 

$200
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3611*
Kio Kio School, Whakatangata, Golden Jubilee, 1905-1955, 
pin in brass (25x25mm). Extremely fine. 

$70

 

 

part

3612*
St. Peter's School Cambridge N.Z., Headmaster's Medal For 
English Speaking, uniface, struck in silver (63mm), by W&H 
(Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed 'B.F.Babington/1955'; 
another, reverse inscribed 'B.F.Babington/1956'. Extremely 
fine, the first illustrated. (2) 

$600

  

3613*
(Gore High School), Dux medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
5.9g, 30x25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Dux/1957/R.K.Johnson'. Extremely fine. 

$200

 

  

  

  

3614*
Columba College, (Dunedin), Dux, 1958, handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, 8.4g, 27mm), by G. & T.Y. (G. & T.Young, 
Dunedin), ring top, chain and bar with pin-back suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Jonette Service/Dux/1958'; badge, struck 
in silver (38x22mm), no maker, pin-back; another badge 
in silver (35x17mm); Girton, badge in brass and enamel 
(27x8mm), no maker, pin-back. Very fine. (4) 

$300
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3615
Freyberg High School, (Palmerston North), silver shield 
badge (30x25mm), no maker, pin-back, inscribed on obverse 
'Sen./Steeplechase/1957/1958-59/P.Stratford'. Catch broken, 
very fine. 

$30

3616
Aranui School, Girls Dux, fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 4.0g, 25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Aranui School/Lillian Mason/1963'. Extremely 
fine. 

$200

 

 

3617*
Rotorua High School Sports Medal, struck in bronze 
(48mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse inscribed 
'Swimming/50y.Backstroke/Int.Ch.31.2s/A.Gregory/1966'. 
Rim damage and surface marks, very fine. 

$80

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase November 
1998.

3618
School badges, c1930s-1970s, a small collection, all different, 
many in silver. Fine - extremely fine. (41) 

$500

With research.

  

3619*
Roseneath School, c1998, uniface, prize or commemorative 
medal, struck in copper (32mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, unawarded (M&P.-). Uncirculated. 

$50

Unlisted in MacMaster & Purdy.

SHIPPING  &  BOATS  (1891 - 1985)

3620
Christchurch Regatta, 1891, napkin ring in silver (32mm 
diameter, 42mm inside), by Coates & Co (Christchurch), 
inscribed 'Ch Ch Regatta/1891/Junior Fours/F.W.Johnston'. 
Nearly fine. 

$150

  

3621*
NZME (New Zealand Marine Engineers), handcrafted 
in gold (18ct, 6.5g, 27x27mm), no maker, screw-back 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/By/Friends/To/
A.R.Hislop/Associate/ 12/11/98'. Fine. 

$350

  

3622*
Otago Yacht Club, c1900, badge, pressed in voided silver 
(34mm), no maker, pin-back. Very fine. 

$150
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3623*
Otago Yacht Club, c1900, badge, pressed in voided silver (42mm), no maker, pin missing from back. Toned, very fine. 

$100

  

part

3624*
S.S. Elingamite, 1902, contemporary handcrafted brooch in gold (15/22ct, tot wt 14.0g, 32mm), by CMP (C.M.Page, 
Auckland), pin-back, set with an Australian half sovereign coin of Edward VII and dated 1902 (Sydney Mint); also, salvage 
coins, Great Britain, Queen Victoria, halfcrown and florin, both dated 1900. The first extremely fine and illustrated, the last 
two fair. (3) 

$800

The following courtesy of Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia:-

SS Elingamite was an Australian passenger steamer of 2,585 tons, built in 1887, and owned by Huddart Parker. The ship was wrecked in 1902 off the north 
coast of New Zealand carrying a large consignment of gold. Now the Elingamite wreck is a favourite site for adventurous divers because of the drama 
associated with it, and wild tales of lost treasure.

Elingamite arrived at Sydney, on 22 November 1887, having departed from Newcastle upon Tyne in England on 24 September, where she had been built 
by C.S.Swan & Hunter. She was a steel-hulled screw steamer 320 feet (98 m) long, 40 feet 9 inches (12.42m) in the beam, with a depth of 22 feet 3 inches 
(6.78m). She was powered by triple-expansion compound steam engines, built by the Wallsend Slipway & Engineering Company, which gave her a top speed 
of 11 knots (20km/h; 13mph). There was accommodation for 100 passengers in 1st class, and another 100 in steerage. The Victorian government had selected 
her for use as an armed cruiser, and she had fittings in place for four Armstrong 36-pounder guns (two forward and two aft), and machine-guns amidships. 
She was schooner-rigged on two pole masts.

Elingamite left Sydney early on Sunday morning, 5 November 1902, on the regular Tasman Sea run between Sydney and Auckland. Captain Ernest Atwood 
was in charge. On board were 136 passengers and 58 crew, and a consignment of 52 boxes of coins for banks in New Zealand, including 6,000 gold half-
sovereigns.

The voyage was uneventful until mid-morning on the 9th when the ship suddenly encountered thick fog. Captain Atwood took necessary precautions, but the 
vessel struck West Island, one of the islands in the Three Kings group, about 35 nautical miles (65km) north of Cape Reinga on the northern tip of mainland 
New Zealand.

The vessel foundered and sank within 20 minutes, but those on board managed to escape in lifeboats and rafts, some taking survivors to King Islands and 
some to the mainland. One lifeboat was never seen again. 45 people were killed (28 passengers and 17 crew) when the ship foundered. A party of 75 people 
from three boats landed on a rocky ledge on the middle King island and after two days were picked up by the SS Zealandia and taken to Auckland. A raft and 
a fourth boat reached the Great King island and a fifth boat with 52 people on board sailed to Houhora on the North Island, 80 miles away.

A court of enquiry into the sinking began at Auckland on 28 November and lasted about two months. Captain Atwood was found guilty of grossly negligent 
navigation (and on other matters), and his master's certificate was suspended.

Eight years later the Australian Naval Station reported that the Three Kings were wrongly charted. In 1911, the Terra Nova surveyed the area and established 
the Three Kings group to be a mile and a quarter south, and a third of a mile east, of their position shown on Captain Atwood's chart.

The enquiry was reopened and the court found that the sinking would never have happened had the chart been accurate. Captain Atwood was cleared of all 
charges and later became a ship surveyor at Wellington where he died in the 1930s.

Over the years there have been exaggerated claims that there was unregistered bullion aboard, and inflated tales about the true value of the coins on board 
when she sank. It was worth £17,320 (approximately equivalent to $2 million in 2004 US dollars) which was a lot of money, but less than claimed by urban 
legends. For almost 30 years the Elingamite wreck has been a favourite site for adventurous divers and although widely dispersed and now relatively scarce, 
some coins have been recovered. The late Kelly Tarlton ran several salvage expeditions to this wreck, during which explosives may have been used to free 
non-ferrous metals from solidifying precipitate and ferrous corrosion.

The wreck is now privately owned, having passed through several hands after auction of the rights to the wreck by the original insurance company.
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3625*
(Terra Nova), pocket barometer, by F.A.Neubert, in 
brass (50mm), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'K.J.Monteith/1904/From/The "Terra Nova"/Boys'. Very 
fine. 

$600

In a fitted case of F.Neubert, Optician, 2 Scarisbrick Avenue, Southport & 
Warrington.

Terra Nova was a whaler and polar expedition ship launched in 1884. She 
is best known for carrying the 1910 British Antarctic Expedition, Robert 
Falcon Scott's last expedition.

  

3626*
Zingara, an Edward VII Great Britain halfcrown (32mm), 
ring top added, smoothed out reverse with the following 
inscribed 'Docking/And/Undocking/Zingara/1910'. Toned, 
very fine. 

$150

Possibly given as a prize medal.

The schooner-scow "Zingara" (185 tons) was built in 1906 at Auckland, by 
George Niccol, and was launched on 20 October 1906. She was well known 
in the intercolonial trades, and was sold to Allen, Taylor and Company 
on 4 May 1910, and later bought by Winstone Limited, Auckland on 6 
October 1919. The "Zingara" was totally wrecked at Hokitika on 16 
January 1929.

 

3627*
NZCS (NZ Steamship Company), S.S.Ruahine, plain silver 
sovereign case (32mm), by A.L.D., hallmark for Birmingham 
1913, three colour enamel descriptive button (17mm) 
attached to front, ring top suspension. Very fine with no 
dents. 

$280

 

3628*
Macandrew Bay (Dunedin) Regatta, 1924, stock fob medal, 
in silver and gold (30x23mm), English maker and hallmark, 
reverse inscribed '12 Ft. & Under Sailing Race/E.A.Hooks/-
Spray-/2nd'. Very fine. 

$100
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3629*
H.M.S.Diomede, 1926, fob medal, uniface, struck in silver 
(35x22mm), by Y&Co (Young & Co, Auckland), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Divisional/Acquatic/Comp.' 
Toned, very fine. 

$250

H.M.S.Diomede was a British Light Cruiser in WWI. In 1925 she was re-
commissioned for service in the New Zealand Division and on 26 January 
1926 she joined the New Zealand division at Auckland with deployment 
until 1935.

With research.

  

3630*
Ingill (Invercargill) Regatta, 1926, inscribed fob medal, hand 
engraved in silver with gold (38x24mm), English maker and 
hallmark, reverse inscribed 'Ingill/Regatta/1926/1st/Canoe 
Race'. Good very fine. 

$250

  

3631*
Otago Harbour Board, Honorary Ranger, c1930s, badge 
in gilt and enamel (24mm), by Moller Dn, pin-back. Very 
fine. 

$80

3632
M.S. Joh.voldenbarnevelt, ship medallion, struck in voided 
silver (34mm), by HH (foreign maker), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'G.Waldie/2 Skinner St/New Plymouth'; 
also, identity disc in nickel (25x23mm), holed at top for 
suspension, inscribed on one side 'F Young/Hector/Petone'; 
and Wellington Boxing Association, Official's badge in base 
metal and enamel (30x25mm), by Bock, Wellington, pin-
back. Fine; very fine; extremely fine. (3) 

$100

3633
M.V. Rangitiki, c1940s, stamp holder, in nickel (70x40mm); 
also, teaspoon in EPNS (115x27mm), both with N.Z.S.Co. 
enamel logo badge attached. Fine. (2) 

$150

 

 

3634*
The Hobson Medal, c1960s, Auckland Maritime Museum 
Trust Board, award medal struck in bronze (95mm), no 
maker, unawarded. Extremely fine. 

$350
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3635*
B.P.C.C. (Banks Penninsula Cruising Club), struck in copper 
(65x55mm), ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'Little 
Akaloa/To/Lyttelton/"Paora"/1961-62'. Very fine. 

$150

 

 

3636*
NZ 100 MPH Club, badge struck in gold (9ct, 3.8g, 
28x13mm) and black enamel, no maker, pin-back with safety 
chain, reverse inscribed 'Jen Rutledge/1969'. Extremely 
fine. 

$150

3637
Whitbread, Round the World Yacht Race, 1985, Enterprise 
New Zealand, 'I'm Part of the Crew', badge in enamelled 
silver coloured metal (52x22mm), no maker, pin-back. 
Extremely fine. 

$50

SOCCER - FOOTBALL  (1898 - 1957)

  

3638*
NZ Six A Side Tournament, Day's Bay (Wellington), 
handcrafted in gold (9ct?, 6.0g, 34x34mm), by H&B (Hosie 
& Bell, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'E.W.B. Andrews, Capt/F.S.Simcox; W.R.Birch/W.Morris; 
J.Heather/18.9.98/J.E.G.Bannister'. Very fine. 

$250

  

3639*
O.F.A. (Otago Football Association), 1899, fob medal, 
handcrafted in silver (38x38mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Senior/5 A Side/Tournament/
Won By/Southern/No.2 Team/Jas.Holland'. Very fine. 

$150
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3640*
MFC (Merrivale Football Club), hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
8.0g, 33x25mm), by J&S (Jones & Sons, Christchurch), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'T.Chambers/MFC/
Champions/1901'. Very fine. 

$250

3641
J.B.C. Football, 1907, hand engraved in silver (28x28mm), 
by Paterson (W.J.Paterson, Dunedin), ring broken off top, 
reverse inscribed 'E.A.Edminston'. Nearly fine. 

$50

  

3642*
N.S.D.F.C. (North Shore District Football Club), (Auckland), 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.4g, 35x27mm), by K&D 
(Kirkman & Denison, Auckland), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'N.S.D.F.C./Presented/To/G.Wilding/By/
S.Mays Esq/President/ Season/1913'. Very fine. 

$150

3643
A.F.A. (Auckland Football Association), 1915, handcrafted 
in silver (38x25mm), by T.K.& F., hallmark for Birmingham 
1915, reverse inscribed 'F.W.Pitts'. Very fine. 

$50

With research.

3644
H.M.F.C. (Hastings M? Football Club), stock medal in 
silver and gold (27x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
inscribed on reverse 'H.M.F.C./Napier Medal 1917/
B.F.Gliddon'. Very fine. 

$80

  

3645*
The Wellington Football Assocn, uniface, struck in silver 
(30x22mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'C.Knight/1919'. Very fine. 

$50

  

3646*
W.S.F.C., handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 37x30mm), by E.S., 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'W.S.F.C./Won by/"All 
Blacks"/1921/R.Downing/R.Back'. Extremely fine. 

$250

  

3647*
The Wellington Football Assocn., fob medal, uniface, struck 
in silver (30x22mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Jun./6 A-Side/W.N./
(Capt)/1922'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

3648
The Wellington Football Assocn, uniface, struck in silver 
(30x22mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Sen.Sch./6 A-Side/T.M./1922'. 
Toned, very fine. 

$50

3649
P.F.C., Napier, 1924, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.2g, 
32x30mm), by 'HM', ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Presented By/E.O.Daines/To/H.Swafford/Most Consistent/
Player'. Very fine. 

$150
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3650
Rangers A.F.C. (Association Football Club), disc in gold (9ct, 
2.7g, 28mm), no maker, missing lugs from back, inscribed 
on obverse 'Rangers A.F.C./'L.F.'/Ch-Ch 1924'. Fine. 

$100

  

3651*
O.F.A. (Otago Football Association), Executive, c1930s 
badge in gilt and blue enamel (25mm), by Moller Dn, pin-
back. Extremely fine. 

$80

  

3652*
Buller Football Ass., hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 
32x25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Presented By/Buller Football Ass./Won/Millerton F.C./1930'. 
Very fine. 

$150

  

3653*
Marist Soccer Club, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
6.4g, 35x25mm), unidentified maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Marist/Soccer Club/Pope Memorial/
J.Duffy/1931'. Extremely fine. 

$200

See next lot to same recipient.

  

3654*
Chatham Cup Winner, fob medal, struck uniface in gold 
(9ct, 8.5g, 38x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Marist.F.C./1932/J.Duffy'. Extremely fine. 

$500

See previous lot to same recipient.

  

3655*
The Wellington Football Assocn., fob medal, struck in 
gold (9ct, 5.5g, 30x21mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Auld/
Memorial/1933/S.V.Haines'. Good very fine. 

$250

  

3656*
The Wellington Football Assocn., uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 
5.9g, 28x22mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Auld/Memorial/1935'. 
Extremely fine. 

$250
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3657*
Auckland Football Association, 1947, fob medal, uniface, 
struck in silver and blue enamel (28mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Falcon Cup/1947/M.Bell'. 
Very fine. 

$100

  

  

  

part

3658*
Auckland Football Association, struck in silver and blue 
enamel (25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Falcon Cup/1949/H.Moyle/North Shore' 
[illustrated]; New Zealand Football Association - Chatham 
Cup struck in silver and blue enamel (36x30mm) by B&S 
(Bock & Son, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'North Shore/1952/H.Moyle' [illustrated]; AFA 
'Champions' pins (3), 1940, 1947 and 1969; also, Takapuna 
Grammar School, struck in bronze (28mm) by W&H (Walker 
& Hall), reverse inscribed 'Swimming/33 1/3 Yds Hcp./Under 
14/H.Moyle/1936' [illustrated]; stock medal in sterling silver 
(25x25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'YMCA/Sports/1937'. Fine - extremely fine. (7) 

$500

3659
New Zealand Football Association - Chatham Cup, 
c1950s, in gilt silver and blue enamel (37x30mm), by M&K 
Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, 
unawarded. Good very fine. 

$120

3660
New Zealand Football Association - Chatham Cup, c1950s, 
in gilt silver and blue enamel (37x30mm), by B&S (Bock 
& Son, Wellington), ring top suspension, unawarded. Very 
fine. (2) 

$240

  

3661*
New Zealand Football Association - Chatham Cup, 
c1950s, in gilt silver and blue enamel (37x30mm), by M&K 
Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, 
unawarded. Very fine. 

$120

  

  

3662*
N.Z.F.A. (New Zealand Football Association), 1951, Junior 
National Cup, struck in silver (28mm) with black enamel, 
by Bock (Wellington); New Zealand Football Association - 
Chatham Cup, in gilt and blue enamel (37x30mm), by B&S 
(Bock & Son, Wellington), both with ring top suspensions 
and both unawarded. Very fine. (2) 

$140
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3663*
N.Z.C.G (probably New Zealand College Games), 1957, 
struck in silver (48mm), by K.J.Luke (Melbourne), reverse 
inscribed 'Winners/N.Z.C.G/Charity Match/1957'. 
Extremely fine. 

$100


